
ar
X

iv
:1

21
2.

03
29

v1
  [

co
nd

-m
at

.m
es

-h
al

l]
  3

 D
ec

 2
01

2

Observation of Resistively Detected Hole Spin Resonance and Zero-field Pseudo-spin

Splitting in Epitaxial Graphene

Ramesh G. Mani,1 John Hankinson,2 Claire Berger,2, 3 and Walter A. de Heer2

1Department of Physics and Astronomy, Georgia State University, Atlanta, GA 30303, U.S.A.
2School of Physics, Georgia Institute of Technology, 837 State Street, Atlanta, GA 30332, U.S.A.

3CNRS, Institut Néel, Grenoble, 38042 France

(Dated: November 6, 2018)

Electronic carriers in graphene show a high carrier mobility at room temperature. Thus,
this system is widely viewed as a potential future charge-based high-speed electronic-material to
complement- or replace- silicon. At the same time, the spin properties of graphene have suggested
improved capability for spin-based electronics or spintronics, and spin-based quantum computing.
As a result, the detection, characterization, and transport of spin have become topics of interest
in graphene. Here we report a microwave photo-excited transport study of monolayer and tri-
layer graphene that reveals an unexpectedly strong microwave-induced electrical-response and dual
microwave-induced resonances in the dc-resistance. The results suggest the resistive detection of spin
resonance, and provide a measurement of the g-factor, the spin relaxation time, and the sub-lattice
degeneracy-splitting at zero-magnetic-field.

The quantum mechanical spin degree of freedom finds
remarkable applications in the areas of quantum com-
puting (QC) and spin-based electronics (spintronics).[1–
8] For example, in QC scenarios, particle spin often
serves as a quantum bit or qubit.[1–6] In spintronics,
the spin serves to endow electronic devices with new
functionality as in the giant-magneto-resistive (GMR)
read-head or the spin-based transistor.[7, 8] Graphene is
a novel two-dimensional system with remarkable prop-
erties such as massless Dirac fermions, an anomalous
Berry’s Phase, a pseudo-spin (valley-degeneracy) in ad-
dition to spin, and half-integral quantum Hall effect.[9–
12] Graphene is also an appealing material for electron-
spin QC and spintronics,[1, 4–8, 13–15] due to the ex-
pected weak spin-orbit interaction, and the scarcity of
nuclear spin in natural carbon. Because of QC and spin-
tronics, the microwave control and electrical detection
of spin have become topics of interest, now in graphene
nanostructures,[1–17] where the small number of spins
limits the utility of traditional spin resonance.

Here, we report the first observation of resistive detec-
tion of spin resonance in epitaxial graphene,[9, 18, 19]
provide a measurement of the g-factor and the spin re-
laxation time, and determine the pseudo-spin (valley -
degeneracy)-splitting at zero-magnetic-field. Such resis-
tive resonance detection can potentially serve to directly
characterize the spin properties of Dirac fermions, and
also help to determine- and tune- the valley degeneracy
splitting for spin based QC. [15]

RESULTS

Trilayer graphene. Figure 1(a) exhibits the diago-
nal resistance, Rxx, vs. the magnetic field, B, for the
trilayer epitaxial graphene specimen, sample 1. The blue
curve obtained at T = 1.5K in sample 1 exhibits a cusp

in Rxx near null magnetic field, i.e., Weak Localization
(WL),[20–22] followed by positive magneto-resistance at
B > 0.2T . In Fig. 1(a), an increase in T , to T = 90K,
results in the red curve, which includes a positive dis-
placement of the Rxx vs. B trace with respect to the
T = 1.5K trace, i.e., dRxx/dT > 0 at B = 0 Tesla,
along with the quenching of WL. Since WL cannot be
observed without inter-valley scattering in monolayer or
bilayer graphene,[22] the observed WL is presumed to be
an indicator of a non-zero inter-valley matrix-element.

Fig. 1(b) illustrates the influence of microwave-
excitation on sample 1 at F = 48 GHz. Here, for B < 1
Tesla, microwave-excitation produces a positive displace-
ment of the photo-excited Rxx relative to the blue trace
obtained in the absence of photo-excitation, akin to in-
creasing the temperature, cf. Fig 1(a) and Fig. 1(b).
However, at B > 1 Tesla, Rxx exhibits resistance valleys
as the photo-excited curve approaches the dark curve,
similar to reducing the temperature. To highlight asso-
ciated resonances, the change in the diagonal resistance,
∆Rxx = Rxx(4mW ) − Rxx(dark), is exhibited vs. B in
Fig. 1(c). Fig. 1(c) shows two noteworthy features: a
high magnetic field resonance at |B| = 1.75 Tesla, and
a low magnetic field feature at |B| = 1.4 Tesla. These
resonances disappeared upon increasing the bath tem-
perature to T > 5K.

Monolayer graphene. Figure 2(a)-(c) exhibit the
results for sample 2, while figures 2(d)-(f) show repre-
sentative data for sample 3. Both sample 2 and sample
3 are monolayer epitaxial graphene specimens. The T-
dependence of Rxx at B = 0 Tesla is shown in Figure
2(a),(d) for samples 2 and 3, respectively. Unlike sam-
ple 1, samples 2 and 3 show a decrease in Rxx(B = 0)
with increasing temperature, i.e., dRxx/dT ≤ 0. Fur-
ther, as indicated in Fig. 2(b),(e), microwave irradiation
of these specimens produces a uniform negative displace-
ment in the Rxx traces with increasing power. Yet, the

http://arxiv.org/abs/1212.0329v1


2

-2 -1 0 1 2

234

236

238

240

242

244

246

 B (Tesla)

R
X

X
 (

)

48 GHz

1.5 K

-2 -1 0 1 2
232

236

240

244

248

R
X

X
 (

)

B (Tesla)

-2 -1 0 1 2

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

 B (Tesla)

R
X

X
 (

) 1
.7

5
 T

-1
.7

5
 T

-1.40 T 1.40 T

(a)

(b)

(c)

FIG. 1: (color online)Transport in trilayer graphene (a)
The diagonal resistance, Rxx, is shown vs. the magnetic field,
B, at temperatures T = 90K, shown in red, and T = 1.5
K, shown in blue, for sample 1, in the dark condition, with-
out microwave excitation. The upward displacement of the
T = 90 K curve with respect to the T = 1.5 K curve shows
that Rxx increases with the temperature, i.e., dRxx/dT ≥ 0.
(b) Rxx versus B in the absence of microwave excitation is ex-
hibited in blue, and under constant F = 48 GHz microwave
excitation at P = 4 mW is shown in red, for sample 1. The
photo-excited Rxx trace shown in red exhibits a uniform up-
ward shift with respect to the dark Rxx curve shown in blue
for B < 1 T. At higher B, resonant reductions in the Rxx

are observed in the vicinity of B = ±1.4 T and B = ±1.75
T, where the photoexcited Rxx approaches the dark value.
Inset: An atomic force microscopy image of the EG/SiC sur-
face with the device superimposed upon it. The size scale bar
corresponds to 10 µm. (c) The change in the diagonal resis-
tance, ∆Rxx, between the photo-excited and dark conditions
in panel (b), that is, ∆Rxx = Rxx(4mW )−Rxx(dark), is ex-
hibited versus B. Note the valleys in ∆Rxx in the vicinity of
B = ±1.40 T and B = ±1.75 T.

effect of microwave excitation (dRxx/dP ≤ 0 at B = 0)
is again similar to heating the specimen (dRxx/dT ≤ 0),
cf. Fig. 2(a),(b) or Fig. 2(d),(e). Thus, the Rxx(B = 0)
from Fig. 2(b),(e) have been marked as colored disks
in Fig. 2(a),(d). Apparently, microwave excitation at
P = 10 mW serves to increase the carrier-temperature
up to T = 32 K in sample 2, and up to T = 36 K in
sample 3. At such higher P , the radiation helps to man-
ifest, in addition, resonant Rxx peaks in the vicinity of
the dashed lines of Fig. 2(b),(e), unlike in Fig. 1(b),

where valleys characterize the resonances in Rxx. Yet,
in all three specimens, the photo-excited Rxx moves to-
wards the dark curve at resonance. Figs. 2 (c),(f) show
resonances at nearly the same |B|, at F = 18 GHz, in
samples 2 and 3.
Spin resonance evolution. Figure 3 illustrates the

frequency-evolution of the ∆Rxx resonances for all three
specimens. Here, Fig. 3(a)-(f) illustrate the results for
sample 1, Fig. 3(f) - (h) exhibit data for sample 2, and
Fig. 3(i) - (j) show some results for sample 3. Note the
shift of resonances to higher B with increasing F .
Figure 4(a) presents a plot of the microwave frequency,

F , vs. the resonance magnetic fields, B, extracted from
Fig. 3. Fig. 4(a) shows that the resonance B-values
for the three specimens collapse onto two lines: a gold-
colored line in Fig. 4(a), which represents the high B-
field resonances of Fig. 3, exhibits a linear increase as
F (GHz) = 27.2B(T ), with the ordinate-intercept at the
origin. Another line shown in magenta in Fig. 4(a),
which represents the low-B resonances of Fig. 3, exhibits
a linear increase as F (GHz) = 10.76 + 26.9B(T ), with
a non-zero intercept, F0 = 10.76 GHz. In such a plot,
spin resonance for an electron with g-factor ge = 2.0023
would follow: F (GHz) = 28.01B(T ). Thus, the observed
slopes, dF/dB = 26.9±0.4 GHz T−1 (dF/dB = 27.2±0.2
GHz T−1) for the low (high) field resonance correspond
to spin resonances with g// = 1.92± 0.028 (g// = 1.94±
0.014).

DISCUSSION

The g-factors measured here are comparable to the g-
values obtained from traditional ESR-studies of graphite,
which have indicated that the g-factor for B//c-axis, g//,
increases from 2.05 at 300 K to 2.15 at 77 K, while, at T =
300 K, the g-factor for B ⊥ c-axis, g⊥ = 2.003.[23, 24]
In graphite, the g-factor depends upon the orientation of
the B field, the temperature, the location of the Fermi
level, and the sign of the charge carriers, with opposite g-
factor shifts, ∆g, from ge, for electrons and holes.[23–25]
The negative ∆g and reduced g// observed here relative
to ge are consistent with expectation for holes.
From these data, we also estimate a resonance half-

width ∆B ≈ 0.05 Tesla, which corresponds to a spin
relaxation time τs = h/(4π∆E) = 6 × 10−11 s. The
spin relaxation time has been a topic of great inter-
est in graphene. Spin relaxation [26] has been exper-
imentally studied in monolayer and bilayer exfoliated
graphene on SiO2/Si[27–34] and, more recently, on epi-
taxial graphene [35, 36] using spin valve devices, and
possible mechanisms involved in spin relaxation have
been examined by theory.[37–39] For monolayer exfoli-
ated graphene, observed spin relaxation times generally
fall in the range of 40 - 150 ps (refs [28, 30, 31, 34])
while exfoliated bilayer graphene exhibits spin relaxation



3

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
2650

2660

2670

2680

2690

2700

2710

 

 

R
X

X
(Ω

)

B (Tesla)

18 GHz
1.5 K

dark

4 mW

1 mW

10 mW

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
-90

-80

-70

-60

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

0.
66

 T

0.27 T-0.27 T-0
.6

6 
T

10 mW

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
3400

3440

3480

3520

3560

3600

 

 

R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

B (Tesla)

18 GHz
dark

10 mW

4 mW

1 mW

1.5 K

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
3300

3400

3500

 

 

R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

T (K)

13
 K

22
 K

32
 K

1 mW
4 mW

10 mW

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
2600

2650

2700

 

 

R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

T(K)

36
K

26
 K

4 mW

10 mW

14
 K

1 mW

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

-30

-20

-10

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
(Ω

)
-0.28 T 0.28 T

0.
66

 T

-0
.6

6 
T

4 mW

FIG. 2: (color online) Transport in single layer graphene Panels (a)-(c) show some results for sample 2, while figures
(d), (e) and (f) show representative data for sample 3. (a) Sample 2 shows a decrease in the resistance Rxx with increasing
temperature T , i.e., dRxx/dT ≤ 0, in the absence of a magnetic field, i.e., B = 0 T. (b) The data traces exhibit a downward shift
with increasing microwave power, P , at F = 18 GHz, suggestive of microwave induced carrier heating in the specimen. The
Rxx at B = 0 T obtained from these traces have been marked as filled circles in panel (a) above, which shows the T-dependence
of Rxx. Apparently, P = 10 mW serves to increase the carrier temperature up to T = 32 K in sample 2. Microwave induced
resonances appear in the vicinity of the dashed lines with increasing P . (c) ∆Rxx = Rxx(10mW ) − Rxx (dark) is shown
vs. the magnetic field for sample 2. Note the change in ∆Rxx due to spin-resonance in the vicinity of the dashed lines at
B = ±0.66 T and B = ±0.27 T. (d) Sample 3 also exhibits a decrease in the resistance Rxx with increasing temperature T ,
i.e., dRxx/dT ≤ 0, in the absence of a magnetic field, i.e., B = 0 T. (e) At F = 18 GHz and T = 1.5 K, Rxx is shown versus B
for sample 3, at several power levels. The Rxx at B = 0 T observed in these data have been marked as filled circles in panel
(d). (f) This panel shows ∆Rxx = Rxx(10mW )−Rxx(dark) versus the magnetic field for sample 3. Note the change in ∆Rxx

due to spin-resonance in the vicinity of B = ±0.66 T and B = ±0.28 T.

times as long as 2 - 6 ns (refs [32, 33]). The observed
shorter-than-expected spin lifetime in exfoliated mono-
layer graphene has been attributed to extrinsic mecha-
nisms based on impurity adatoms,[37] charged impurities
and phonons from the substrate,[38] spin orbit coupling
due to ripples in graphene,[39] and so on. Note that the τs
reported here for C-face epitaxial graphene is comparable
to previous reports of the spin relaxation time for mono-
layer exfoliated graphene on SiO2/Si. The spin-diffusion
length here is λs = (Dτs)

1/2 = 1.4µm,[13] while the Hall
bar width, w = 4µm. Here, D is the diffusion constant.
In such a situation, edges could be playing a role in spin
relaxation, given that edges in graphene can be magnet-
ically active,[12] and the electrical contacts include gold,
a heavy element. Thus, there could to be additional av-

enues for spin relaxation in the small specimen, in ad-
dition to the other above-mentioned mechanisms.[37–39]
Finally, inhomogeneities could serve to broaden the res-
onance linewidth and help to produce an apparently re-
duced spin relaxation time.

The observation of similar double resonances in
monolayer- and trilayer- graphene can be viewed as a
consequence of rotational (non-AB) layer stacking in epi-
taxial graphene, which makes it possible even for multi-
layer EG to exhibit the same electronic properties as iso-
lated graphene.[18] Note also that sub-lattice or pseudo-
spin degeneracy lifting is known to occur at high-B in
graphene.[40–42] For example, the progression of quan-
tum Hall effect from the Rxy = [4(N + 1/2)]−1 h/e2

sequence,[10, 11, 43] to observations of σxy increases



4

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(j)

(i)

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
-50

-40

-30

 

 

∆R
X

X
(Ω

)

B (Tesla)

21 GHz
10 mW

0.
78

 T

-0
.7

8 
T

0.37 T-0.37 T

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

-80

-60

-40

 B (Tesla)

-0
.6

3 
T

 

 

∆R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

0.
63

 T

-0.23 T 0.23 T

10 mW
17 GHz

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
-60

-50

-40

-30

 B (Tesla)

-0
.7

1 
T  

 

∆R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

0.30 T-0.30 T 0.
71

 T

10 mW
19 GHz

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
-70

-60

-50

-40

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

-0.37 T 0.37 T-0
.7

8 
T

0.
78

 T

10 mW
21 GHz

-1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

-30

-20

-10

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
(Ω

)

17 GHz
10 mW

0.
64

 T

-0
.6

4 
T

0.23 T-0.23 T

-2 -1 0 1 2
0.0

0.4

0.8

1.2

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

1 mW 0.68 T-0.68T

17 GHz

-0
.2

8 
T

0.
28

 T

-2 -1 0 1 2
0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

22 GHz
1 mW

0.79 T-0.79 T -0
.3

9 
T

0.
39

 T

-2 -1 0 1 2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
 (Ω

)

1.02 T-1.02 T

4 mW

0.63 T-0.63 T

28 GHz

-2 -1 0 1 2

1.0

1.2

1.4

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
 (

Ω
)

4 mW
42 GHz 1.

5
3 

T

-1
.5

3 
T

1.13 T-1.13 T

-2 -1 0 1 2

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

 B (Tesla)

 

 

∆R
X

X
 (

Ω
) 1.

75
 T

-1
.7

5 
T

-1.40 T 1.40 T

4 mW
48 GHz

FIG. 3: (color online) Figure 3) Frequency evolution of microwave-induced resonances (a) - (e): For sample 1, the
photo-induced change in the diagonal resistance, ∆Rxx, is plotted vs. B for (a) 17 GHz, (b) 22 GHz, (c) 28 GHz, (d) 42 GHz,
and (e) 48 GHz. Note the uniform shift in the resonances, indicated by dashed lines, to higher B with increasing F . Here,
the resonances are characterized by ∆Rxx minima. (f)-(h): For sample 2, the photo-induced change in the diagonal resistance,
∆Rxx, is plotted vs. B for (f) 17 GHz, (g) 19 GHz, and (h) 21 GHz. Note the shift in the resonances, indicated by dashed
lines, to higher B with increasing F . Here, the resonances are characterized by resistance maxima. (i)-(j): For sample 3, the
photo-induced change in the diagonal resistance, ∆Rxx, is plotted versus B for (i) 17 GHz and (j) 21 GHz. Note the shift in
the resonances, indicated by dashed lines, to higher B with increasing F .

in steps of e2/h (ref [40]) reflects the lifting of both
the spin- and pseudo-spin- degeneracy. In addition, a
non-linear interaction-enhanced valley-degeneracy split-
ting has been reported from a scanning tunneling spec-
troscopy study.[42] Finally, the manifestation of weak lo-
calization, which is observable in Fig. 1 and 2, is an
indicator of inter-valley coupling in these specimens.[22]
Since sub-lattice degeneracy splitting is not unexpected
due to the above, the observed F0 = 10.76 GHz is at-
tributed to a zero-magnetic-field pseudo-spin (sub-lattice
degeneracy) splitting of ∆0 = hF0 = 44.4µ eV.

A provisional interpretation of the F vs. B plot of
Fig. 4(a) is provided in Fig. 4(b). Chiral eigenstates

and linear energy-wavevector dispersion characterize car-
riers in graphene. The application of a B-field nominally
produces fourfold, valley- and spin- degenerate Landau-
levels characterized by EN = ±vF (2eh̄BN)1/2, where
N = 0, 1, 2, · · ·, e is the electron charge, vF is the Fermi
velocity, and h̄ is the reduced Planck’s constant.

We imagine the four-fold degeneracy being lifted by
hF0 even at B = 0, to produce energy doublets as
EN ′ = EN ± hF0/2. Then, owing to the Zeeman ef-
fect, associated Landau levels exhibit a further splitting
of the spin-degeneracy as EN ′′ = EN ′±gµB/2. Observed
microwave-induced transitions occur within the highest
occupied Landau level in the vicinity of the Fermi level.



5

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0
0

10

20

30

40

50

0.0

41.4

82.7

124.1

165.4

206.8

 E
 (

µe
V

) 

 

F
 (

G
H

z)

B (Tesla)

 

F0

 

 

 

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0

-20

-10

0

10

20

 

 

E
/h

 (
G

H
z)

B (Tesla)

∆E = hfF0

25 GHz

(a) 

(b)

FIG. 4: (color online)Relation between the resonance

magnetic fields and the microwave frequency or en-

ergy (a) This plot shows that the high B-field resonance
found in Fig. 3 follows a linear fit, indicated by the gold line,
as F (GHz) = 27.2B(T ) with an intercept at the origin. The
low B-field resonance found in Fig. 3, indicated by the ma-
genta line, follows a linear fit as F (GHz) = 10.76+26.9B(T )
with a non-zero intercept, F0 = 10.8 GHz. Here, the lines
indicate the fits, while the symbols exhibit the data points.
The circles correspond to the data for sample 1, the squares
correspond to the data for sample 2, and the triangles corre-
spond to the data for sample 3. (b) The observed experimen-
tal results appear to be consistent with spin-resonance and
zero-field pseudo-spin (valley-degeneracy) splitting enhanced
spin resonance. A four-fold degeneracy is lifted in the absence
of a magnetic field to produce a pair of spin degenerate lev-
els (doublets) separated by E/h = F0. Zeeman splitting then
lifts the spin-degeneracy of the upper and lower doublets. Mi-
crowave photo-excitation induces spin-flip transitions between
the spin-levels of the lower- or upper doublet, as shown by the
gold lines. Such transitions require vanishing photon energy
in the B −→ 0 limit. On the other hand, the transition shown
in magenta requires non-vanishing photon energy in the limit
of B −→ 0.

As EN >> hF0/2 and gµB/2, we remove the EN term
and plot E/h = (EN ′′ − EN )/h in Fig. 4(b).

Here, microwave photo-excitation induces spin-flip
transitions, shown in gold, of unpaired carriers between
the spin-levels of the lower or the upper doublet. Such
transitions require vanishing photon energy in the limit of

vanishing B. In contrast, a transition between the lower
spin (”up”) level of the lower doublet and the higher spin
(”down”) level of the upper doublet requires additional
energy hF0, and such a transition, shown in magenta, ex-
hibits non-vanishing photon energy in the B −→ 0 limit.
Thus, the F vs. B plot appears consistent with spin res-
onance and a zero-field pseudo-spin (valley-degeneracy)
splitting enhanced spin resonance.

In summary, we have realized the resistive detection
of spin resonance in EG, provided a measurement of the
g-factor and the spin relaxation time, and identified- and
measured- a pseudo-spin (valley degeneracy)-splitting in
the absence of a magnetic field. Such resistive resonance
detection can potentially serve to directly characterize
the spin properties of Dirac fermions, and also help to
determine- and tune- the valley degeneracy splitting for
spin based QC.

METHODS

Graphene Samples. Epitaxial graphene (EG) was
realized by the thermal decomposition of insulating 4H
silicon carbide (SiC).[18] The EG specimens were charac-
terized by ellipsometry and the extracted layer thickness
was converted to the number of layers at the rate of 0.335
nm/layer. The c-face of the EG/SiC chip was processed
by e-beam lithography into micron-sized Hall bars with
Pd/Au contacts. Measurements are reported here for
three Hall bar specimens labeled 1, 2, and 3. Sample
1 is nominally trilayer graphene, while samples 2 and 3
are monolayer graphene. The samples are p-type with a
hole concentration, p ≈ 1013cm−2, and a carrier mobility
µ ≈ 103cm2/V s.

Measurement configuration. Typically, an epi-
taxial graphene Hall bar specimen was mounted at the
end of a long straight section of WR-62 rectangular mi-
crowave waveguide. The waveguide with sample was in-
serted into the bore of a superconducting solenoid, im-
mersed in pumped liquid Helium, and irradiated with
microwaves over the frequency range 10 ≤ F ≤ 50 GHz,
at a source-power 0.1 ≤ P ≤ 10 mW, as in the usual
microwave-irradiated transport experiment.[44] Here, the
applied external magnetic field was oriented along the
solenoid and waveguide axis as a probe coupled antenna
launcher excited the Transverse Electric (TE-10) mode
in the waveguide. Thus, the microwave electric field was
oriented perpendicular to the applied external magnetic
field. The microwave magnetic field lines formed closed
loops, with components in the transverse and axial direc-
tions of the waveguide.



6

REFERENCES

[1] Loss, D., and DiVincenzo, D. P. Quantum computation
with quantum dots. Phys. Rev. A 57, 120-126 (1998).

[2] Kane, B. E. A silicon based nuclear spin quantum com-
puter. Nature 393, 133-137 (1998).

[3] Privman, V., Vagner, I., and Kventsel, G. Quantum com-
putation in quantum Hall systems. Phys. Lett. A 239,
141-146 (1998).

[4] Imamoglu, A., Awschalom, D. D., Burkhard, G., DiVin-
cenzo, D. P., Loss, D., Sherwin, M., and Small, A. Quan-
tum information processing using quantum dot spins and
cavity QED. Phys. Rev. Lett. 83, 4204-4207 (1999)

[5] Vrijen, R., Yablonovitch, E., Wang, K., Jiang, H.W., Ba-
landin, A., Roychowdhury, V., Mor, T., and DiVincenso,
D. Electron spin resonance transistors for quantum com-
puting in Silicon-germanium heterostructures. Phys. Rev.
A 62, 012306 (2000).

[6] Petta, J. R., Johnson, A. C., Taylor, J. M., Laird, E. A.,
Yacoby, A., Lukin, M. D., Marcus, C. M., Hanson, M.
P., and Gossard, A. C. Coherent manipulation of coupled
electron spins in quantum dots. Science 309, 2180-2184
(2005).

[7] Prinz, G. A., Magnetoelectronics. Science 282, 1660-
1663 (1998).

[8] Zutic, I., Fabian, J., and Das Sarma, S. Spintronics: Fun-
damentals and Applications. Rev. Mod. Phys. 76, 323-
410 (2004).

[9] Berger, C., Song., Z., Li, T., Li, X., Ogbazghi, A. Y.,
Feng, R., Dai, Z., Marchenkov, A. N., Conrad, E. H.,
First, P. N., and de Heer, W. A. Ultrathin epitaxial
graphite: 2D electron gas properties and a route toward
graphene-based nanoelectronics. J. Phys. Chem. B 108,
19912-19916 (2004).

[10] Novoselov, K. S., Geim, A. K., Morozov, S. V., Jiang,
D., Katsnelson, M. I., Grigorieva, I. V., Dubonos, S. V.,
and Firsov, A. A. Two dimensional gas of massless Dirac
fermions in graphene. Nature 438, 197-200 (2005).

[11] Zhang, Y., Tan, Y-W., Stormer, H. L., and Kim, P. Ex-
perimental observation of the quantum Hall effect and
Berry’s phase in graphene. Nature 438, 201-204 (2005).

[12] Castro-Neto, A. H., Guinea, F., Peres, N. M. R.,
Novoselov, K. S., and Geim, A. K. The electronic prop-
erties of graphene. Rev. Mod. Phys. 81, 109 - 162 (2009).

[13] Tombros, N., Jozsa, C., Popinciuc, M., Jonkman, H. T.,
and van Wees, B. J. Electronic spin transport and spin
precession in single graphene layers at room temperature.
Nature 448, 571 - 574 (2007).

[14] Candini, A., Klyatskaya, S., Ruben, M., Wernsdor-
fer, W., and Affronte, M. Graphene spintronic devices
with molecular nanomagnets. Nano Lett. 11, 2634-2639
(2011).

[15] Trauzettel, B., Bulaev, D. V., Loss, D., and Burkard,
G. Spin qubits in graphene quantum dots. Nat. Phys. 3,
192-196 (2007).

[16] Xiao, M., Martin, I., Yablonovitch, E., and Jiang, H.W.
Electrical detection of the spin resonance of a single elec-
tron in a silicon field effect transistor. Nature, 430, 435-
439 (2004).

[17] Stegner, A. R., Boehme, C., Huebl, H., Stutzmann, M.,

Lips, K., and Brandt, M. S. Electrical detection of co-
herent 31P spin quantum states. Nat. Phys. 2, 835 - 838
(2006).

[18] de Heer. W. A., Berger, C., Wu, X., Sprinkle, M., Hu, Y.,
Ruan, M., Stroscio, J. A., First, P. N., Haddon, R., Piot,
B., Faugeras, C., Potemski, M., Moon, J. -S. Epitaxial
graphene electronic structure and transport. J. Phys. D:

Appl. Phys. 43, 374007 (2010).
[19] Berger C., Song, Z., Li, X., Wu, X., Brown, N., Naud, C.,

Mayou, D., Li, T., Hass, J., Marchenkov, A. N., Conrad,
E. H., First, P. N., and de Heer, W. A. Electronic con-
finement and coherence in patterned epitaxial graphene.
Science 312, 1191-1196 (2006).

[20] Suzuura H., and Ando T. Crossover from symplectic to
orthogonal class in a two-dimensional honeycomb lattice.
Phys. Rev. Lett. 89, 266603 (2002)

[21] Morozov, S. V., Novoselov, K. S., Katsnelson, M.
I., Schedin, F., Ponomarenko, L. A., Jiang, D., and
Geim, A. K. Strong suppression of weak localization in
graphene. Phys. Rev. Lett. 97, 016801 (2006).

[22] Falko, V. I., Kechedzhi, K., McCann, E., Altshuler, B.
L., Suzuura, H., and Ando. T. Weak localization in
graphene. Sol. St. Comm. 143, 33-38 (2007).

[23] Matusbara, K., Tsuzuku, T., and Sugihara, K. Electron
spin resonance in graphite. Phys. Rev. B 44, 11845 -
11851 (1991)

[24] Huber, D. L., Urbino, R. R., Sercheli, M. S., and Rettori,
C. Fluctuating field model for conduction electron spin
resonance in graphite. Phys. Rev. B 70, 125417 (2004).

[25] Yafet, Y. g-factors and spin lattice relaxation of conduc-
tion electrons, in Sol. St. Phys. Vol. 14, Ed. F. Seitz and
D. Turnbull (Academic, New York), p. 2 (1963).

[26] Fabian, J., and Das Sarma, S. Spin relaxation of conduc-
tion electrons. J. Vac. Sci. Tech. 17, 1708-1715 (1999).

[27] Tombros, N., Tanabe, S., Veligura, A., Jozsa, C.,
Popinciuc, M., Jonkman, H. T., and van Wees, B. J.
Anisotropic spin relaxation in graphene. Phys. Rev. Lett.
101, 046601 (2008).

[28] Han, W., Pi, K., Bao, W., McCreary, K. M., Li, Y.,
Wang, W. H., Lau, C. N., and Kawakami, R. K. Electrical
detection of spin precession in single layer graphene spin
valves with transparent contacts. Appl. Phys. Lett. 94,
222109 (2009).

[29] Popinciuc, M., Jozsa, C., Zomer, P. J., Tombros, N.,
Veligura, A., Jonkman, H. T., and Van Wees B. J. Elec-
tronic spin transport in graphene field effect transistors.
Phys. Rev. B 80, 214427 (2009).

[30] Jozsa, C., Maassen, T., Popinciuc, M., Zorner, P. J.,
Veligura, A., Jonkman, H. T., and van Wees, B. J. Lin-
ear scaling between momentum and spin scattering in
graphene. Phys. Rev. B 80, 241403(R) (2009).

[31] Pi, K., Han, W., McCreary, K. M., Swartz, A. G., Li,
Y., and Kawakami, R. K. Manipulation of spin transport
in graphene by surface chemical doping. Phys. Rev. Lett.
104, 187201 (2010).

[32] Yang, T.-Y., Balakrishnan, J., Volmer, F., Avsar, A.,
Jaiswal, M., Samm, J., Ali, S. R., Pachoud, A., Zeng,
M., Popinciuc, M., Guntherodt, G., Beschoten, B., Ozy-
imaz, B. Observation of long spin-relaxation times in bi-
layer graphene at room temperature. Phys. Rev. Lett.

107, 047206 (2011).
[33] Han, W., and Kawakami, R. K. Spin relaxation in single

layer and bilayer graphene. Phys. Rev. Lett. 107, 047207
(2011).



7

[34] Jo, S., Ki, D. K., Jeong, D., Lee, H. J., Ketterman, S.
Spin relaxation properties in graphene due to its linear
dispersion. Phys. Rev. B 84, 075453 (2011).

[35] Maassen, T., van den Berg, J. J., Ijbema, N., Fromm,
F., Seyller, T., Yakimova, R., and van Wees, B. J. Long
spin relaxation times in wafer scale epitaxial graphene on
SiC(0001). Nano Lett. 12, 1498-1502 (2012).

[36] Dlubak, B., Martin, M.-B., Deranlot, C., Servet, B.,
Xavier, S., Mattana, R., Sprinkle, M., Berger, C., de
Heer, W. A., Petroff, F., Anane, A., Seneor, P., Fert, A.
Highly efficient spin transport in epitaxial graphene on
SiC. Nature Physics 8, 557-561 (2012)

[37] Castro-Neto, A. H., and Guinea, F. Impurity-induced
spin-orbit coupling in graphene. Phys. Rev. Lett. 103,
026804 (2009).

[38] Ertler, C., Konschuh, S., Gmitra, M., and Fabian, J.
Electron spin relaxation in graphene: The role of the
substrate. Phys. Rev. B 80, 041405 (R) (2009).

[39] Huertas-Hernando, D., Guinea, F., and Brataas, A. Spin-
orbit-mediated spin relaxation in graphene. Phys. Rev.

Lett. 103, 146801 (2009).
[40] Zhang, Y., Jiang, Z., Small, J. P., Purewal, M. S., Tan,

Y.-W., Fazlollahi, M., Chudow, J. D., Jaszczak, J. A.,
Stormer, H. L., and Kim, P. Landau level splitting in
graphene in high magnetic field. Phys. Rev. Lett. 96,
136806 (2006).

[41] Du, X., Skachko, I., Duerr, D., Luican, A., and Andrei, E.
Y. Fractional quantum Hall effect and insulating phase
of Dirac electrons in graphene. Nature 462, 192 - 195
(2009).

[42] Song, Y. J., Otte, A. F., Kuk, Y., Hu, Y., Torrance, D.
B., First, P. N., de Heer, W. A., Min, H., Adam, S.,
Stiles, M. D., MacDonald, A. H., Stroscio, J. A. High
resolution tunneling spectroscopy of a graphene quartet.
Nature 467, 185 - 189 (2010).

[43] Wu, X., Hu, Y., Ming, R., Madiomanana, N. K., Hankin-
son, J., Sprinkle, M., Berger, C., and de Heer, W. A. Half
integer quantum Hall effect in high mobility single layer
epitaxial graphene. Appl. Phys. Lett. 95, 223104 (2009).

[44] Mani, R. G., Smet, J. H., von Klitzing, K., Narayana-
murti, V., Johnson, W. B., and Umansky, V. Zero-
resistance states induced by electromagnetic-wave exci-
tation in GaAs/AlGaAs heterostructures. Nature 420,
646-650 (2002).

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The basic research at Georgia State University is pri-
marily supported by the U.S. Department of Energy,
Office of Basic Energy Sciences, Material Sciences and
Engineering Division under DE-SC0001762 through A.
Schwartz. Additional support is provided by D. Woolard
and the ARO under W911NF-07-01-015. Work at the
Georgia Institute of Technology is supported by the W.
M. Keck Foundation, AFOSR, and the NSF under grant
DMR-0820382. We acknowledge discussions with V.
Apalkov, M. Kindermann, and S. Adam.

AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS

The microwave transport experiments and the
manuscript are due to R.G.M. The graphene samples
were grown and processed by J.H., C. B., and W.A.d.H.
All authors contributed to the discussion.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Competing financial interests: The authors declare no
competing financial interests.
Correspondence and requests for materials should be

addressed to R.G.M (email: mani.rg@gmail.com)


